Operating income 417   480   -13.1% 426 580 -26.6%

Operating margin 9.7% 11.2% 9.9% 13.5%

Underlying cash operating income 220   341   -35.5%

Impairment of investments in associates (636)   -

Profit/(loss) from continuing operations (423)   282   -250.0%

Profit from discontinued operations 2,159   69   3029.0%

Profit/(loss) for the period 1,736   351   394.6%

Net cash from operating activities 122   171   -28.7%

Earnings per ordinary share(EPS) (in € cents) 452.8   92.9

Normalised* EPS (in € cents) 55.6   74.4
*Based on profit for the period adjusted for profit from discontinued operations less impairments of investment in associates.

   UnderlyingAs reported

Reconciliation FY 2011
in € millions

Reported

FY 2011 One-offs

Foreign

exchange

Underlying

FY 2011

Underlying

FY 2010 One-offs

Reported

FY 2010

Mail in NL 2,429   -   -   2,429   2,538   0   2,538

Parcels 608   -   -   608   564   0   564

International 1,467   -   8   1,475   1,294   0   1,294

Mail other 285   -   -   285   345   0   345

Intercompany (492)   -   (492)   (448)   0   (448)

Revenues 4,297   0   8   4,305   4,293   0   4,293

Mail in NL 234   8   -   242   379   191   188

Parcels 88   -   88   80   0   80

International (9)   13   -   4   (24)   5   (29)

Mail other 104   (12)   92   145   (96)   241

Operating income 417   9   0   426   580   100   480
Changes in provisions  * (68)   (58)

Changes in pension liabilities (138)   (181)   -

Underlying cash operating income 220   341

As percentage of underlying revenues 5.1% 7.9%

 * 2010 comparatives not adjusted

Q4 2011 Results PostNL | Page 5

Review of operations Q4 2011

Reported revenues declined year on year by 4.0% to €1,170 million and reported operating income declined to
€133 million. The reported profit for the period was €161 million (Q4 2010: €130 million), mainly impacted by